

No. 16-1466

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31,

ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh
Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY SOLUTIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John J. Park, Jr.
*Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*
Strickland Brockington
Lewis LLP
1170 Peachtree Street
NE, Suite 2200
Atlanta, GA 30309
678.347.2208
jjp@sbllaw.net

Robert Alt
President and CEO
*The Buckeye Institute
for Public Policy
Solutions*
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1120
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.224.4422

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 1. Introduction 3

 2. Union membership is unlikely to decline significantly in response to a ruling in favor of the Petitioner Janus. 4

 A. Giving dissenting union members greater freedom to disaffiliate is unlikely to affect union membership significantly. 4

 B. The number of likely opt-outs is smaller than the number of covered non-union members. 7

 3. The enactment of a right-to-work law in Indiana has not reduced union spending. 9

 4. Union leadership can respond by refocusing its attention on actions that are likely to increase worker satisfaction with the union and their jobs... 10

 A. Union membership does not correlate with job satisfaction. 11

B. The solution is for union leaders to pay less attention to political matters and more attention to their members and their priorities.	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> ,	
<i>431 U.S. 209 (1977)</i>	2,3,17
<i>Harris v. Quinn, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	5

Rules

37.2.....	1
37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

B. Collins, Right to Work Laws: Legislative Background and Empirical Research (Cong. Res. Serv. 2014)	5
Daniel G. Gallagher & George Strauss “Union Membership Attitudes and Participation,” in THE STATE OF THE UNIONS (1991), 139-174	15
James Sherk, “Right-to-Work Laws Don’t Lower Private-Sector Pay” (Heritage Foundation Issue Brief No. 4457, September 1, 2015)	9
James Sherk, <i>Unions Charge Higher Dues and Pay Their Officers Higher Salaries in Non-Right-To-Work States</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2987 (Jan. 26, 2015), available at http://perma.cc/9B5A-C9W6	10

James Sherk One Man, One Vote, One Time? Re-election Votes Hold Unions Accountable to Their Members, The Buckeye Institute (Sept. 5, 2016)	14,16
James Russell, How Right to Work Helps Unions and Economic Growth, Economics21 (Aug. 27, 2014)	7
Michael Gordon and Angelo S. Denisi, <i>A Re- Examination of the Relationship Between Job Satisfaction and Union Membership</i> , 48 Ind. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 222 (1995)	12
News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Union Members 2014</i> , USDL-15-0072 (Jan. 23, 2015)	7
Ronald Meng, <i>The Relationship Between Unions and Job Satisfaction</i> , 22 Applied Econ. 1635 (1990)	12,13
<i>Right To Work Not Decreasing Union Membership</i> , Indiana Public Media (July 25, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://perma.cc/A6ND-S4KG	6
Russell S. Sobel, “Empirical Evidence on the Union Free-Rider Problem: Do Right-to-Work Laws Matter? The Military College of South Carolina School of Business Administration, http://sobelrs.people.cofc.edu/All%20Pubs%20PDF/ Do%20Right-to-Work%20Laws%20Matter.pdf	7
Tom Lampman, Surprising Results from Indiana’s Right-to-Work Law, (Sept. 4, 2015) <i>available at</i> http://buckeyeinstitute.org/uploads/files/Surprising_ Results_from_Indianas_Right-to-Work_Law.pdf	5

<http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonkblog/wp/2015/07/01/the-supreme-courts-threat-to-gut-unions-is-giving-the-labor-movement-new-life> 13

<http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblogs/wp/2014/07/01/why-quinn-v-harris-isnt-as-bad-for-workers-as-it-sounds> 14
